Rule 2.034

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989 2.17B

Statement of Joint Administrators Proposals

{a) Insert full name{s) and
address(es) of administraiors

* Delete as appropriate

(b} Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any
cantact information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will
help Companies Registry to
contact you if there is a query
on the form. The contact
information that you give will
be visible {o searches of the
public record

Name of Company Company number
Bio-Kinetic Europe Limited NI031415

In the High Court of Justice in Northern Court Case Number
Ireland Chancery Division (Company

Insolvency) 22239 of 2017

We (a) James Neill and Rachel Foster
of HNH Partners Limited, Jefferson House, 42 Queen Street, Belfast, BT1 6HL

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above
company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 01 December 2017

e i L

{ Joint Administrators 4

Dated 01 December 2017

HNH Partners Limited
Jefferson House

42 Queen Street
Belfast

BT1 6HL

Tel: +44 2890 278 100

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at the

Company Registry for Northern lreland
*J6KQLCMW*
JNI

0611212017 #168
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Form 2.17B — Statement of Administrator’s Proposals




Joint Administrators' Proposals relating to
Bio-Kinetic Europe Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)

Case Number: 22253 of 2017
In the High Court of Justice in Northern ireland, Chancery Division {Company Insclvency)

Issued on: 1 December 2017

Delivered to creditors on: 6 December 2017



CONTENTS

1. Statutory Information

2. Circumstances Leading to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

3. Objectives of the Administration and Joint Administrators' Strategy for achieving them
4. Actions of the Joint Administrators’ Following Appointment

5. Financial Position of the Company

6. Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account

7. Proposed Future Actions of the Joint Administrators to achieve the Objectives of the Administration
8. Joint Administrators' Remuneration and Expenses

9. Pre-Administration costs

10. Joint Administrators’ Investigations

11. EC Regulation con Insolvency Proceedings

12, Joint Administrators’ Proposals

13. Approval of Proposals

14. Further information

APPENDICES

1. Directors’ Statement of Affairs

2. Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments

3. Analysis of Joint Administrators' Administration Time Costs

4. Joint Administrators’ Werk Undertaken to Date

5 HNH Partners Limited Practice Fee Recovery Policy




Rachel Foster and | are the Joint Administrators of Bio-Kinetic Europe Limited — In Administration (‘the Company')

and these are our statutory proposals relating to the Company.

1.

Company Information
Company name:
Previous name:

Trading name:
Company number:

Date of incorporation
Trading address:
Current registered office:
Former registered office.

Principal trading activity.

Appointment Details
Administrators
Administrators’ address
Date of appointment
Court name and reference
Appointment made by:

Actions of Administrators:

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Bio-Kinetic Europe Limited

Mullaghbawn Limited

Bio- Kinetic Europe Limited

NI031415

10 November 1996

14 Great Victoria Street, Belfast, BT2 YBA

Jefferson House, 42 Queen Street, Belfast, BT1 6HL

14 Great Victoria Street, Belfast, BT2 7BA

Clinical Research

James Nelll and Rachel Foster

Jefferson House, 42 Queen Street, Belfast, BT1 6HL

19 October 2017

22253 of 2017

Directors

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an

administrator may be done by either or both of the Administrators acting
jointly or alone.

Officers of the Company:

Directors: Name: Shareholding
David Bell 33.33%
Crawford McLean 33.33%

Company secrefary: Crawford McLean

Shareholders: Name: Shareholding
David Bell 33.33%
Crawford McLean 33.33%
Moira Burke 33.33%

Share capital

Authonised Allotted, called up and fully paid

37,500 ordinary shares £1 each 37,500 ordinary shares £1 each
Directors:

Charges

The Company granted two charges in respect of its assets:

1. Mortgage debenture, created 19 November 2014 - The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland



2. Mortgage debenture, created 21 April 2017 - Invest Northern Ireland
2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
The Company was incorporated in 1996 and traded from leased premises at 85 Great Victoria Street, Belfast before
moaving to 14 Great Victoria Street, Belfast in 2002. The Company traded successfully for many years carrying out
clinical trials for a variety of drug sponsor companies across Europe, the USA and Japan.

A surmmary of the Company’s recent trading performance 1s shown below

Management Statutory Statutory
Accounts Accounts Accounts
01Jan17-31 1Jan16-31Dec 1Jan15-31Dec
£000s Aug17 16 15
£000s £000s £000s
Turnowver 2,105 4,340 4,376
Costof Sales (1,064) {1,980) (1,881)
Gross Profit 1,041 2,350 2,995
Gross Profit % 49% 54% 61%
Owerheads (2,018) (3,064) (2,883)
Net ProfitlLoss
after tax {780} (402) 442

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been verified for accuracy and therefore may not reflect
the Company's true trading position.

I am informed by the Directors that in late 2016, an ongoing shareholder dispute resulted in legal action which
distracted the Directors’ attention from the daily operation of the Company. Furthermere, in early 2017, the last
minute cancellation of a c£1million contract left a material shortfall in budgeted revenue which could not be replaced
in the short term, The combination of these circumstances resulted in significant short term cash flow pressures.

The Directors investigated a number of potential solutions resulting in the identification of a large European
competitor who expressed an interest in acquiring the Company The Company subseguently obtained an initial
‘Buying Time' loan from Invest NI to assist with cash flow while this transaction was progressed. Due to stalling
negotiations, and increasing cash flow pressures, the Directors sought insolvency advice from their accountants,
Grant Thornton, whe advised that they were conflicted to act and HNH Group Limited were subsequently engaged
to provide insolvency advice in this regard in late June 2017.

The proposed purchaser then finalised negotiations in July with the transaction forecast to complete in early
October. Following receipt of a Board approved ‘Letter of Intent’” from the proposed purchaser, the Company then
proceeded to draw down a further tranche of the ‘Buying Time' loan from Invest NI, Legal and financial due diligence
was commenced by the proposed purchaser and was ongoing throughout August and September.

However, around the end of September, and without notice, the proposed purchaser withdrew from the transaction
and the Directors commenced the process of placing the Company into Administration and a Notice of Intention to
Appoint Administrators was filed in Court on 28 September 2017. On 29 September 2017 the Company was then
approached by a new interested party who immediately commenced an accelerated due diigence process. The
Directors did not appoint Administrators at this time to allow the possibility of rescuing the Company as a going
concern to be explored.

Unfortunately this process did not result in a formal offer from the interested party and they withdrew from the
proposed transaction on 17 October 2017. The Directors proceeded to file a Notice of Intention to Appoint
Administrators on 18 October 2017 and, following receipt of consent from both Qualifying Floating Charge Holders,
placed the Company into Administration on 19 October 2017.

As detailed above, pnor to the commencement of the Administration, HNH Group Limited acted as advisors to the
Board as a whole acting on behalf of the Company. No advice was given to the individual directors regarding the
impact of the insolvency of the company on their personal financial affars. Whilst not farmally in cffice at that time,
HNH Group Limited was still required to act in its dealings with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency
Code of Ethics




As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, Rachel Foster and | considered the various threats to our objectivity
arising from this prior involvement. We conciuded that those threats were at an acceptable level such that we could
still act objectively and hence could be appointed Administrators of the Company

On 19 October 2017, Rachel Foster and | were appointed by the Directors as Joint Administrators of the Company
and took over from the Board responsibility for the management of the affairs, business and property of the
Company. The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone.

3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

As Joint Administrators of the Company, Rachel Foster and | are officers of the Court, and must perform our duties
in the interests of the creditors as a whale in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, which is to achieve
one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legisiation, namely to:

{a) rescue the Company as a going concem; or

(b} achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in Administration); or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and the nature
of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not
appropriate.

As a result, we are seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company, and will do this by implementing a measured asset
realisation strategy, designed to generate enhanced realisations over and above the level likely to be achieved in a wind
up scenaric. Should this not be achievable the Joint Administrators will seek to pursue the third objective, that of realising
property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the duration is
extended by the Court or the creditors. If we are unable to complete the Administration of the Company within 12
months then we will either apply to the Court, or hold a meeting of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending
the duration of the Administration.

4, ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Prior to the appeintment of the Joint Administrators the Directors engaged Armstrong Auctions to provide a valuation
of the fixed assets of the Company. The Joint Administrators upon appointment then engaged with Armstrong
Auctions to locate and secure these Company assets.

Following this, the Joint Administrators and Armstrong Auctions carried out a sales and marketing process for all
Company assets. This process is sfill ongoing with the sale of a number of assets already completed.

The Joint Administrators are currently in receipt of offers for the goodwill, website and use of the brand name of the
Company. Additionaily the Joint Administrators are also in the process of selling the wholly owned subsidiary, Bio-
Kinetic Healthcare Limited, who operate a BUPA health screening centre.

Any parties who have an interest in acquiring any of the remaining assets of the Company should contact the Joint
Administrators or Armstrong Auctions.

The Joint Administrators also corresponded with the Company's bank, Bank of Ireland, and were informed that the
Company bank account held credit funds of circa £43,000. We are currently awaiting confirmation of the exact
balance and are in the process of having these funds transferred to the Administration bank account.

Pricr to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, the Directors served all employees with notice of termination
of their employment, effective on 18 October 2017. Following appointment, the Joint Administrators issued
correspondence to all employees confimning this position and provided them with the necessary documentation in
order to submit their claim for arrears of wages, holiday pay, pay in lieu of notice and redundancy pay to the
Department for the Economy. The Joint Administrators continue to engage and assist all employees with completion
ofthe necessary claim forms and submissicn of their claims to the Redundancy Payments Branch of the Department
for the Economy.



The Company operated from a leased premises and the Joint Administrators have engaged with the landlord and
managing agents in relation to the existing lease. At the time of writing, the Joint Administrators have offered a
voluntary surrender of the premises to the landiord.

The Joint Administrators have spent considerable time ligising with the Company’s customers, primarily drug
sponsor companies and other investigator sites for whom the Company carried out clinical trials Due to data
protection and clinical trial regulations and guidelines, the Company was required to retain all data generated from
studies for 25 years following completion of the trals. The Joint Administrators are in the process of collating and
arranging for the offsite archiving of all information held. The Joint Administrators have engaged DWF Saolicitors to
assist with |egal matters in relation to the Administration and are currently working with them to establish a legally
compliant process for the repatriation of the data to the study sponsors.

It is acknowledged that any work undertaken on behalf of the study sponsors is outside the scope of the
Administration proceedings and time incurred for this work, specifically on behalf of the study sponsors, wiil not be
charged to the estate. The Joint Administrators will be engaging with third parties directly and remuneration received
for these activities will be disclosed within the ‘Administrators’ Remuneration' section of our reports.

In addition, we have undertaken routine statutory and compliance work, such as retrieval of Company books and
records from the Company's registered office, filed notice of our appointment at Companies House, inserted a
notice in the Belfast Gazette etc. These are tasks that we are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are

necessary for the orderly conduct of the Administration, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for
creditors, they still have to be carried out

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

A summary of the Company’s estimated financial position as at 19 October 2017 prepared by the Directors, which
is known as a Statement of Affairs, is attached at Appendix 1.

Comments on the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

5.1. Fixed Assets

The majority of the Gompany's plant and equipment was leased and the Joint Administrators have been fiaising
with the lease companies in relation to the return of such items Plant and equipment owned by the Company was
valued by Armstrong Auctions on a forced sale basis at c£76,000 in August 2017.

5.2. Investment in Subsidiary

The Company I1s the sole shareholder of Bio- Kinetic Healthcare Limited which operates a BUPA health screening
centre. The Directors per their statement of affairs consider the value of these shares to be in the region of £20,000.

5.3. Stock
The stock balance relates to clinical consumables with no resale value.
54. Trade Receivables

The Joint Administrators have recovered c£13,500 of debtor payments to date. The remaining balance is unlikely
to be recovered as it relates to amounts which are either subject to set off against corresponding creditor balances
or relate to amounts invoiced in advance for wark which was not carried out at the date the Company entered
Administration. On this basis, it is unlikely that any amounts, other than the £13,500 received to date will be paid

5.5. Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages and holiday pay.
Their claims are subject o 2 maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation.

5.6. Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage of a
Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a “floating charge”
aver its assets to a lender on or after 27 March 2006. This is known as the “prescribed part of the net property.” A
Company’s net property is that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a
floating charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

. 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and




. 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company granted a mortgage debenture to The Governor and Company of Bark of Ireland on 18 November
2014. No money was due to The Governor and Company of Bank of Ireland at the time the Company entered
Administration. As a result, | will not have to pay them any money under ther floating charge, and the prescribed
part provisions will not apply.

The Company gave a floating charge to invest NI on 21 April 2017 and the prescribed part provisions will apply.
The Statement of affairs of the financial position of the Company shows that the net property of the Company is
£44 901, and based on the Directors’ estimation of asset value the prescribed part of the net property for unsecured
creditors is £11,980.

| would note that these estimates do not take into account the costs of the Administration which will reduce the
amount of the Company's net property. In the event that the Company’s net property, after costs, is less than
£10,000, the insolvency legisiation does not require me to distnbute the prescribed part of the net property to
creditors if we think that the costs of distributing the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefits to
creditors.

The Joint Administrators envisage being able to make a distribution of the prescribed part of the net property to the
unsecured creditors, but 1 am unable to estimate the amount of that distribution at present.

6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from when it entered
Administration, 19 October 2017, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix 2.

As the date of our appointment, the Company bank account held funds of £43,859 and a debtor payment of £13,591
was subseqguently received. These funds have now been transferred to the Administration estate bank account
however Bank of lreland offset net credit card amounts owed of £919.04 prior to transfer.

Payments to date include £510 in respect of bonding and a payment of £206.20 to a former employee of the
Company for tasks carried out on behalf of the Joint Administrator.

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF
THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company we have appointed Armstrong Auctions to
undertake an asset realisation strategy of Company assets including fixtures and fittings, goodwill, website domain
and use of the brand name.

This process is still ongoing with the sale of a number of assets already completed. The Joint Administrators are
currently in receipt of offers for the goodwill, website and use of the brand name of the Company. Additionally the
Joint Administrators are also in the process of selling the wholly owned subsidiary, Bio-Kinetic Healthcare Limited,
who operate a BUPA health screening centre.

Any parties who have an interest in acquiring any of the remaining assets of the Company should contact the Joint
Administrators or Armstrong Auctions.

This process is designed to generate enhanced realisations over and above the level likely to be achieved in a wind
up scenario. The outcome achieved from this process will determine the level of dividend (if any) available to non-
preferential unsecured creditors.

8. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

We propose that our fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by us and our staff in dealing with
matters relating to the Administration of the Company. This time will be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the
grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work 1s undertaken Information about current charge out rates
and the units of time in which work done is recorded is set out in our practice fee recovery policy at Appendix 5.

The following explains about the areas of work for which | am seeking approval on a time cost basis, whilst full
information about the work that | will undertake con a time cost basis is contained in Appendix 4.

Administration

This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the office holder and
their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by the office holder and their



managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but has to be undertaken by the office holder to
meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out
required practice that office holders must follow,

Investigations

The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect of what are known as
antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement of the insolvency
procedure and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading. The office holder is required
by the Statements of Insclvency Practice to undertake an initial investigation in all cases to determine whether there
are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of
undertaking such an initial investigation. |f potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified
then the office holder will need to incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery
actions where necessary, and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in fees
will be made as necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors.

The office holder is also required by legisiation to report to the Department for the Economy on the conduct of the
Directors and the work to enable them to comply with this statutory obligation is of no direct benefit to the creditors,
although it may identify potential recovery actions

Realisation of Assets
This 1s the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the known assets in the case.
Creditors

Employees - The office holder needs to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that their claims are
processed appropnately by the Redundancy Payments Service (RPS). That work will include dealing with queries
received from both the ex-employees and the RPS to facilitate the processing of the claims. The office holder is
required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and addresses of creditors,
together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to ensure that notices and
reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will also have to deal with correspondence and queries
received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is
required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Dividends — If a dividend is payable, the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to enable
him to pay a dividend to creditors. This include writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and
reviewing the claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree their claims, which
may involve requesting additional information and documentation from the creditors.

Case specific matters

The Company carried out c400 clinical trials on behalf of study sponsor companies. Under the EU Clinical Trials
Directive the Company has a number of obligations in relation to the retention of records. Consequently, the Joint
Administrators have had o undertake a considerable exercise to reconcile and collate study data from the Company
premises and organise Its offsite archive and have spent significant time liaising with study sponsars in respect of
the repatriation of the study data to them.

As noted in Section 4, the Joint Administrators are assisting study sponsors with tasks which are not required by
statute and for which there is no benefit to creditors. Consequently remuneration for time spent on these tasks will
be paid by the sponscr companies outside the Administration estate. To date the Joint Administrators have received
£650 plus VAT in this regard.

To date a total of 380.50 hours have been spent working on all of the above tasks in the Administration, and total
time costs to date are £51,196 charged at an average charge out rate of £134.55. Details of the time units used
and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee recovery sheet, a copy of which is enclosed at
Appendix 5. | attach an analysis of time costs incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and work done at
Appendix 3.

It is intended that some of the work | am required to undertake as Administrator, namely statutory work in respect
of the Company pension scheme, will be subcontracted out. This work will be sub-contracted to an unconnected
third party organisation who have provided a quote of £300 plus VAT for undertaking that work, which has not been
paid to date.




Additionally the Joint Administrators engaged some of the Company’s former pharmacists to carry out specific tasks
such as controlled drug disposal on standard hourly rates.

We also propose we are permitted to charge and recover what are known as category 2 disbursements. Information
about category 2 disbursements is set out in our practice fee recovery policy at Appendix 5.

The following category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date:

Amount incurred/accrued since

Type of category 2
disbursement

appointment

Amount still to be paid

Postage

£220.40

£220.40

Printing

£53.85

£53 85

We are not seeking a decision from the creditors on whether or not to approve these proposals as the Company’s
financial position means there are insufficient assets to pay a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors other
than by way of the prescribed part of the net property. As a result, it will be for the chargeholders and preferential
creditors to approve the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and category 2 expenses.

We have incurred total expenses of £398.14 since my appointment as Administrator. | have not drawn any

expenses in this matter to date.

I have incurred the following expenses since my appointment as Administrator:

Type of expense Amount incurred/accrued since Amount still to be paid
appointment
Advertising £398.14 £398.14
Insolv Case Management Fee £185.00 £185.00
Armstrong Auctions £2,000 £2,000
DWF Solicitors £5,981 £5,981

| have used the following agents or professional advisors since my appointment as Administrator:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Armstrong Auctions Valuer/Auctioneer Time costs
DWF Solicitors Solicitors Time costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work
and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on which they will charge their
fees represented value for money.

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals
is available at hitp://www.hnhgroup co ukfrestructuring. A hard copy can be provided upon request.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The Board of the Company instructed HNH Partners Limited to provide insolvency advice on 20 June 2017. They
agreed that pre-administration costs should be paid on a time cost basis. Prior to the Administration, £39,902 had
been paid by the Company in respect of pre-administration advice, with time costs of £25 288 remaining unpaid.
We note that we are not seeking to recover any of those costs out of the assets of the company.

The following work was undertaken.

» Review of the financial position of the Company and provide an analysis of the restructuring options
available;

* Assisting the Company in discussions and negotiations with interested parties in respect of a potential
distressed disposal;

s Carrying out a marketing process to ensure all recovery options were investigated;

*  Advising in relation to placing the Company intc an insolvency process, and

* Liaising with other professional advisors engaged by the Company.

The work carried out was undertaken to maximise potential returns to creditors as a whole by rescue of the
Company as a going concem. Unfortunately, due to circumstances beyond the Company’s control, the sale of the
Company did not reach completion.



| also assisted the Board with taking the appropriate steps to place the Company into Administration. This task,
together with some of the other tasks mentioned above are required by statute or regulatory guidance, and whilst
they do net produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to be carried out.

In addition to my own time costs, the Company incurred £3,500 of expenses relating to pre-administration legal
advice and £2,925 in respect of valuation of the Company's assets. No amounts remain unpaid in respect of these
expenses.

10. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been Directors of the Company at any time in the three
years preceding the Administration | am also required to investigate the affairs of the Company in general in order
to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf. | should be pleased to receve from you
any information you have that you consider will assist me in this duty. | would stress that this request for information
forms part of my normal investigation procedure.

1. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the Company. | also
consider that they are “main® proceedings since the Company’s registered office and its trading address is in the
United Kingdom.

12. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, the Joint Administrators formally propose to creditors
that:

{a)  We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve the purpose
of the Administration. In particular that we:

(i) sell the Company's assets at such time(s) and on such terms as we consider appropriate;

(i} investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any person, firm
or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or
any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company; and

(i) do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as we consider desirable
or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose
incidental to these proposals.

(b} the Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of disseclution with the Registrar of companies.
The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies three months after the
notice is registered. If this route does not prove possible then:

{c) the Administration may end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the compulsory
hiquidation of the Company, and propose that Rachel Foster and James Neill are appointed Joint Liquidators
of the Company by the Court, or

(d) the Administration may end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and propese that
Rachel Foster and James Neill are appointed Joint Liguidators of the Company and that we be authorised
to act either jointly or separately in undertaking cur duties as Liquidators. Creditors may nominate a different
persons as the proposed liquidators, but they must make the nominations at any time after these proposals
are delivered to them, but before they are approved Information about the approval of the proposals is set
out at section 13; or

(e} the Administration of the Company may end by making an application to Court for an order that the
Administration ceases; or

) the Administration of the Company may end by giving nctice to the Court, creditors and Registrar of
Companies that the objective of the Administration has been achieved.

(g) We are authorised to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and
our staff in dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the Company, such time to be charged at
the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken. Details
of the current charge out rates are outlined in Appendix 5 of these proposals;




(h) We are authorised to employ necessary professional advisors to undertake work in respect of the
Administration of the Company and to remunerate them at their normal charge out rates; and

{i) We are autharised to draw category 2 disbursements as outlined our practice fee recovery policy attached
at Appendix 5.

13. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

The financial position of the Company means that it has insufficient assets to enable a dividend to be paid to non-
preferential unsecured creditors other than by way of the prescribed part. As a result, | am prohibited by the
insolvency legisiation frorn seeking a decision from the creditors to consider these proposals.

However, a creditor, or creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company can require
me to summaons a meeting of creditors to consider whether or not to approve these proposals and/or to consider
such other decision as they see fit. Such a request must be received by me within 12 days from the date these
proposals are delivered to the creditors. If creditors do not require me to requisition a creditor meeting within that
time period, then these proposals will be deemed to have been approved.

Creditors should note that | need not call a creditors meeting unless the creditor, or creditors, requisitioning the
meeting of creditors provides me with such amount that | request from them to meet the expenses of the
requisitioned meeting of creditors.

14, FURTHER INFORMATION

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about HNH Group Limited,
including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
http./fwww.hnhgroup.co.uk/restructuring/

If creditors have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Administration in general, or if they
want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Rachel Foster on 02890
278100.

At HNH Partners Limited we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service, however we recognise that it
is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. If you should have cause to complain
about the way that we are acting, you should, in the first instance, put details of your complaint in writing to our complaints
officer Craig Holmes at Jefferson House, 42 Queen Street, Belfast, BT1 6HL This will formally invoke our complaints
procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a senior partner unconnected
with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following negotiations.
However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not satisfied that your complaint
has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to the regulatory body that icences the insolvency
practitioner concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to Chartered Accountants Regulatory Board,
Chartered Accountants House, 47-49 Pearse Street, Dublin 2.

James Neill
Joint Administrator

v

Rachel Foster
Joint Administrator

James Neill and Rachel Foster have been appointed as Joint Administrators of Bio-kinetic Europe Limited {‘the
Company’) to manage its affairs, business and property as its agent and acts without personal Hability.



James Neill and Rachel Foster are both licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in Great Britain and Northern
Ireland by Chartered Accountants Ireland.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998, Personal
data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Administration.



Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
For period 19.10.17 to 30.11.17

Appendix 2

Statement of Total
Affairs
(£) (£)
RECEIPTS
75,000 Fixed Assets 16,666.67
13,500 Book Debts 13,591.00
22,418 Pre-Appointment Cash at Bank 43,761.32
NIL Pre-Appointment Cash on Hand 408.23
NIL Vat Payabhle 3,333.33
110,918 77,760.55
PAYMENTS
Set off of Credit Card {919.04)
Bonding (510 00)
Sub Contractor Payment (206 20}
(1,635.24)
BALANCE 76,125.31
Non-interest bearing estate account 76.125.31




Analysis of Joint Administrators' Administration Time Costs

Bio-Kinetic Europe Ltd
Between 19 October 2017 and 30 November 2017

Appendix 3

Classification of Partner/ Manager| Other Senior| Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 31.60 70.30 0.00 162.10 264.00 30,495.00 115.51
Planning
Investigations 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 2,500.00 250.00
Realisation of Assets 19.20 19.30 0.00 5.90 44.40 8,301.00 186.96
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 26.10 9.50 0.00 26.50 62.10 9,900.00 159.42
Any Other Case 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Specific Matters
Total hours 86.90 99.10 0.00 194.50 380.50
Time costs 21,725.00]  15,856.00 0.00 13,615.00 51,196.00
Average hourly rate 250.00 160.00 0.00 70.00 134.55
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Advertising 398.14 0.00
Insolv Activation Fee 185.00 0.00
Printing 5385 0.00
Postage 220.40 0.00
Totals 857.39 0.00
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 380.50
Total value of time spent to 24 November 2017 £ 51,196.00
Total Joint Administrators’ fees charged to 24 November 2017 £ 000




Appendix 4

Work for which the Joint Administrators are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis:

1

Administration and Planning

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to
the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appointment;

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment;

Statutory notifications and advertising;

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case;

Setting up physical case files

Setting up and maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on Insolv case
management software;

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency office
holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate);

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis,

Opening, maintaining and managing the officeholder’s estate bank account;

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook,

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds;

Overseeing and controlfling the work done on the case by case administrators;

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case,

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to creditors and members;

Filing the proposals at Companies House;

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reports to creditors and members,

Filing progress reports at Companies House,

Preparing and filing VAT retums,

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns;

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties;

Preparing, reviewng and 1ssuing final reports to creditors and members; and

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Investigations

Recovering the books and records for the case;

Listing the books and records recovered;

Review and storage of books and records;

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking
and obtaining infarmation from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.
and

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the Jeint Administrators may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

Realisation of Assets

Arranging suitable insurance over assets;

Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance cover in place;
Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts;

Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account and transfer of funds to
Administration account;

Instructing agents to value known assets;

Liaising with agents to realise known assets;

Liaising with franchise holder in refation to sale of shares in subsidiary

Negaotiation with potential purchaser in respect of sale of shares in subsidiary, and

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets.

Trading

n/a

Creditors

Obtaining information from Company records regarding creditor claims;
Providing creditors with the appointment documentaticn to submit a claim;
Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims;




« liaising with creditors regarding any retention of title claims;

* Providing employees with the appropriate documentation to submit their claims;
Corresponding with employees regarding completion of their claim forms and liaising with the
Redundancy Payments Service regarding same; and

* Maintaining up to date creditor information on Insclv case management software.

Any Other Case Specific Matters

. Reconcihation and collation of all study data from the Company premises;
. Organisation of offsite archiving of study data; and

. Liaison with study sponsers in relation to repatriation of data;




Appendix &

HNH PARTNERS LIMITED CORPORATE RESTRUCTURING
PROFESSIONAL FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS - SIP 9

This guide to our fees has been produced to provide creditors with information required by best practice guidance.
We recommend that this guidance 1s read in conjunction with the note entitled “A Creditors Guide to Administrators
Fees Northern Ireland”

At HNH Partners Limited we seek to recover fees on time cost basis with time recorded in 6 minute intervals. Set
out below are our firm’s hourly rates, with effect from 1 January 2016 excluding VAT

£

Insolvency Practitioner/Managing Director 250
Director 200
Senior Manager 160
Manager 140
BR Senior Administrator / Assistant Manager 100
BR Administrator 70
Support Staff 20-80

As previously stated, HNH Partners Limited prides itself on the quality of work undertaken. With that in mind, we
would invite creditors to consider the following points:

1

Our own standards mean that we undertake an investigation into the affairs of all companies in
Administration irrespective of the level of realisations that will be achieved

Time costs are not fully recovered in all cases undertaken. The practice has to meet its own overheads
and those associated with an insolvent state irrespective of when fees are available from a particular case.
We endeavour to allocate tasks to staff with the appropriate skills and at an appropriate charge-out rate.

Expenses and disbursements incurred by HNH Partners Limited in dealing with the administration of
insolvent estates are generally discharged as a practice overhead out of fee income. The Joint
Administrators firm’s policy allows for certain disbursements for services provided by the Joint
Administrators own firm (Category 2 Disbursements) to be charged to the case:

. Postage — At cost;

. Photocopying — At 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk
copying;

. Mileage — Charged at 45 pence per mile; and

. Where a room is booked at 2 HNH Partners Limited office for a meeting of creditors or of a creditors’
committee — Charged at £50 per meeting.

For the avoidance of doubt, direct costs relating to the administration of an estate are recovered if funds
permit. These include, where applicable, advertising, travel expenses and expense claims by HNH
Partners Limited staff where they are obliged to work away from the office. HNH Partners Limited only
seeks to recover the costs of third party printing, room hire and document storage provided by external
suppliers.

In common with all professional firms, the rates used by the Joint Administrators may periodically nse (for
example to cover annual inflationary cost increases) over the period of the Administration, Any material
amendments to these rates will be advised to the creditors and/or the creditors’ committee in the next
statutory report (if any).




Rule 2.030

*Insert name of company

(a)Insert name and address
of regisiered office of the
company

(b} Insert date

(¢) Ingert name and
oocupation

{d) Insert full address

(e} Insert date

]ﬂ’ AT

CE L N

Statement of Affairs - Administration
No; 22239 of 2017

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE IN NORTHERN IRELAND CHANCERY DIVISION
{COMPAMNY INSOLVENGY)

IN THE MATTER OF *BIO-KINETIC EUROPE LIMITED Company No NI031415
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY (NORTHEN IRELAND) ORDER 1989

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Bio-Kinetic Europe Limited, c/fo HNH Partners Limited,
Jefferson House, 42 Queen Street, Belfast, BT1 6HL

Formetly of 14 Great Victoriz Street, Beifast, BF2 7BA

an the (b) 19 October 2017 , the date that the company entered administration.

Affidavit

This affidavit Proust be swornh before a suifchor or cormmissioner of oaths or ah offiter of the:
court duly authorised to administer oaths when you completed the rest of the form.

o) lgstie SewhRg CRAVFRD I\AM,L&AJ

WRE AR
of () 2D Pi?L R\Qf\]) RMDPJS/ D\:\H Lo, Mﬁ?mr\ B/A'j,

make oath and say that ! beireve that the facts stated in the several pages exhibited hereto and -
attached marked £ M are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the
above named company as at (e) 19 October 2017 the date that the company entered

administration,

Swomnat 4 G FEAT WETZEY STEEET  EELFIST

Dated

,_w"_ YEMEEE _ Ze2 17

Signature(s)

Before me Maﬁ— el PO ITE R

A solicitor of Commissioner of Oaths or Duly Authorised Officer

The Solicitor or Commissioner is particularly requested, before swearing the affidavit, to
make sure the full name, address and descnptlon of the despondent are stated, and to
initial any crossings out or other alterations in the printed form. A deficiency in the
affidavit In any of the above respects will mean that it is refused by the court, and will

necessitate its being re-sworn.



A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject fo fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

Invesiment in Subsidiary T
Stock

Prepaymenis

Cash af Bank

Trade Receivables

Other Debtors

Uncharged asseis:

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors

Signature @m\

~

Book
Value
£
Notes

348,221
30,000
169,211
238,252
22,418
288,668
11,783

£ 1,108,55
4

Date 22 l\&ogf ‘_/L:f

Estimated
{o realise
£

75,000
20,000

22,418
13,500

130,918

LM




A1 — Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
credifors {carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:

Estimafed deficiency /surplus as regards preferential creditors:

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carmry
forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable {(brought
down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shorifall

to floating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimafed deficiency/surpius as regard creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated foial deficiency / surplus as regards members

£

£

Estimated
{o realise
£

130,918
(86,017)

44,901

(11,980)

32,921

(275,000)

{242,079)

11,980

11,980

(1,535,114
)
(1,523,134
(242,079)
(1,765,213
)

(37,500)

(1,802,713
)

Signature@\'ﬁytN | Date 22»—!’5!}"/ \i:!’

COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must include all creditors and idenfify all creditors under hire-purchase, chatiel leasing
or conditional sale agreements and customers claiming amounts paid in advance of the supply of
goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title aver praperty in the company’s

possession

LA



MName of
creditor or
claimant

352 Medical
[id

Agora
Business
Publications
P
Adguilant
Scientific
Arena
Internafional
Events

Ballygowan:
Water Cooler
Division
Bank of
freland
Baxter
Healthcare
Hd
BaxterBoyd
Limiied
Baymed
Healthcare
Lid
Beatfies
Bistribufion

Belfast HSC
Trust
Bellingham
and Stanley
Limited
Bio-Kinetic
Healthcare

1 iviited
BOC Gases
Eroughshane
MedicalPracti
ce

Browns
Removals
and Storage
BT

Cannon
Hygiere Lid.
Cardiac
Service
Carrychuff
Surgery
Charles
Kendali
Freight Ltd
Chemicai
Treatment
Sewvices
Circults
Complete
Ciy Resorls
Clinigen
Healthcare
Limited
Close
Brothers

CopyText

Address (with postcode)

352 Medical Lid 21 Old Channel Road Tranic Quaster Belfast
BT3 8DE

Agora Business Publications Nesfield House Broughton Hall
Business Park Skipton Yorkshire BD23 3AN

. Aquilant Scientific (NI) 286 Ballygowan Road Moneyrea BT23

6BL

Arena Intemational Events John Carpenter House John
Caipenter Sireet London EC4Y 0AN

Ballygowan Water Cooler Division Britvic {reland Kylemore

- Park West Ballyfermot Dublin 10

1 Donegall Square South, Belfast BTT 5LR

Baxter Healthcare Lid 1 West Bank Road Belfast BT3 9JL
Limited Elecira House Crewe Business Park
Crewea CWH 6GL

Baymed Healthcare Fd 32 Milion Road East Kilbride G74
5BU

Beatties Distibution Services Unit 6A, Nutis Comer Business
Park 15 Dundrod Road Crumiin BT22 43R

Belfast HSC Trust Accounts Receivable Shared Services
Tymone & Fennaragh Hospital 1 Donaghanie Road Omagh
BT790NS

Belfingham and Stanley Limited Longfield Road Tunbridge
Vells Kent TN2 3EY .

14 Great Victoria Street, Beifast, BT2 7BA
BOC Gases

Bmoughshane MedicalPractica 76 Main Street Broughshane
Ballymena BT42 43P

Browns Removais and Storage Vicloria Temnina! 3 Westbank
Road Belfast BT3 9L

BT Mobile Direct

Gannon Hygiene Lid Northgate House White Lund
Morecambe Lancs. LA3 3BJ

Cardiae Services 6 Wikdflower way Boucher Road Belfast
BTi261A

Caryduif Surgery Hilisborough Road Carydulf Co Down
BT8 8HR

Charles Kendall Freight Lid Spur Road Feltham Middlesex
TWi14 0SL.

Chemical Treatment Services CTS House 18 Harbour Court
8 Heron Road Belfast BT3 9HB

Circuits Complete 141 Cumr Road Breagh Sixmilecross,
Omagh Co. Tyrone BT79 ORD

Cily Resorts 8 Laganvale Court Belfast BTS 58H

Clinigen Healthcare Limited Pitcaim House, Crown Square
Centrum 100 Burton on Trent, Staffordshire DE14 2WW

Close Brothers
CopyText Lid. 29 Greers Road Dungannon Co.Tyrone BT70
1DR

Amou
nt of
debt

2,700.00

156.54

1,64503

9,000.00

000

0.00

3,489.80
270000

34439

990.00

47654

6,13200
18,6462

14214

330960
ATT

1,75602

750.00

536.64

21600
7.845560
697.99
1,046.35
7.346.30

3,920.71

Lok

Details Date Value
of any securit of

secwriit  y Securi
yheld given ty
by
creditor

£

Floating 19/11/20
charge 14




Crawiord
faclean
CTi. Europe
GmbH

Eravid Bell
Davidson &
Hardy

ECS Global
Inc
Ermployee
unsacured
claims
{estimated)

Envigo
Eslers
Phasmacy
Etain Lid
Eurgfins
Optimed
Event Medic
(ND Ltd

Eyedoctors
Filip Kniop
Fon-A-Cab
Fommpipe Life
Science
GON
Cleaning
Services
Groves
Technical Lid

HMRC
IS Courier
Bxpress

Instem

invest N1
Iron Mountain
{UK) Ld
KDM
Consuliing
Levy
McCallum
LS
Technolagy
Lucaslove
Healthcare
Lid.

NCC
Services
Limited
Niche
Science & -
Technology
Iid

Nitec
Solutions
02 (UK) Ltd.
O'Connor

Kennedy
Turtle

One Eleclrical
Services
Orange

PH Media
Group

20 fipe Road, Randalstown, Co Antam, BT41 2PR,
CTL Europe GmbH Hans-Beackler-Str. 19-29 53225 Bonn
Gemany

56 Osbome Park, Belfast, BT9 6JP

Davidson & Hardy 1td, 453459 Anfrim Road Belfast BT15
38BL

ECS Global Inc Devonshire Business Centre Letchwvorth
Garden Cily Herffordshire SG6 1GJ

Envigo CRS Limited YWoolley Road Alconbury Huntingdon,
Cambs PE28 4HS

Eslers Pharmacy 42 Howard Strect Bolfasi BT 6PG
Etain Lid 21 James Street South Belfast BT2 7GA

Eurofins Optimed 1 rue des Essarls 38610 Gieres France
Event Medic (NI) Ltd Suite 1 Fountain Cenfre Collzge Street
Belfast BT1 6ET

Eyedociors 4a Rosetts Road Beliast BT8 6JS
Fifip Knop Hesselvang 15 DK-2900 Hellerup Denmark
FonaCab 209 Knock Road Belfast BT5 6QE

Formpipe Life Science 13 Poplars Court Lenton Lane
Notfingham NG7 2RR

GON Cleaning Sewices 10 Caimmore Drive Lisbum BT28
2DP

Groves Technical 11d 48 De Pary's Avenue Bedford
Bedfordshire MK40 2TP

IFS Courier Express IFS Logistics Park Seven Mile Straight
Anfrim BT41 4QE

Instern Unit 2 Diamond Way Stone Busiress Park Stone,
Staffordshire ST15 05D

Bedford Square, 1 Bedford St, Belfast BT2 7ES
Iron Mountain (LK) Lid Whitelaw House MacMillan Road
Livingston Scotfand  EHS4 7DF

KDM Consulting 8 Falcon Heights Newtownards BT23 4GF

Levy McCallum 4 Newton: Place Glasgow G3 7FR
LS Technology Wahn Fried Winterbome Zelston Blandford
Forum DT11 9EX

Lucas Love Healthcare Lid. 92 Vicloria Strest BT 3GN

NCC Services Limited Manchester Technolegy Centre
Cuford Road Manchester M1 7EF

Miche Science & Technology Lid binit 25, Falstalf House
Bardolph Road Richmond-upon-Thames Surrey, TWO 21 H
Nitec Solutions Anfrim Technology Park Belfast Road Anirim
B1411QS

02 (UK) Lid. 260 Bath Road Slough Berkshire SL1 4DX

O'Connor Kennedy Turlie Charered Surveyors 22 Adelaide
Streel Belfast BT2 8GD

(ne Elecirical Services 27 Casaeldona Park Belfast BT6 9RB

6 Carnberwell Way Sunderiand Tyne and Wear SR3 3XN
PH Media Group Oakland House, Talbot Road Old Trafford,
Manchester United Kingdom M16 OPQ

20,6150
0

347.83
255000
256500

43200

329,567.
44,0504

o
1,499.53

1,250.40
108,570.
89

2,00000
38,0800

619.09
45252

4,800.00
13,1010
6,979.50
140,225,
81
51.12
16,200.0

275,000,
00

1,032.10
1,250,00
3603.00

546.00
102,00
1,116.00

19,0320
0
53537.7
8
350.09

84,1409
0

364.80
0.60

39240

Floating
Charge
held

21/04/20
17



Pinsent
MasonsLip
Qualified
Persan
Audifing &
Services Lid.
Quick
Intemational
Couriers Ltd

Rarnfemn Lid
Rubber
Stamp Co.
Sam
Robinson
Printing
Systems

Sarstedflid.
Shredbank
SIA (NT) Lid.

SMC

Snax nihe
City

Solv
Mamienance
Lid
Spekirat
Druck
Stabura
GmbH
Suresceen
Diagnostics
Hd

The
Alexandra
Florist

The Bakery
The Doctors
Laboratory
The Web
Bureau
Think People
Consulting Eid
Ulster
Independend
Clinic
Value Cabs
Limited
Vetiing NI
WenStar
Enterprises
Wishart
Group
Accrued
amounts

Pinsent Masons LLP Elaine Ward 30 Crown Place Earl Strest
London EC2A4ES

Qualified Person Auditing & Services Lid. 35 Greanwood Glen
Belfast BT8 TWE

Quick International Couriers Unit 48-50 Phoenix Distribution
Park Heathrow, Heston Middlesex TW5 9NB

Ranferm Lid Cenfra Great Vichoria Street 2-4 Great Victaria
Street Belfast BT2 7BA

Rubber Stamp Co. 40¢ Donegall Pass Belfast BT7 1BS

Sam Robinson Printing Systems 8A Bachelors Walk Lishumn
Co Anirim BT28 1XJ

Sarstedt Lid The Innovation Centre Queen's Island Belfast BT3
DT

Shredbank Unit 1, 19 Knockbracken Drive Canmyduff Belfast
BT8 8EX

SIA (NP Ltd. Unit 9, Lowes Ind. Esfate 31 Ballynahinch Road
Balfast BT8 8EH

SMC Units 6&7 Carrowreagh Business Park Dundonald
Belfast BT160TS

Snax 'n the City 19 Linenhall Strest Belfast BT2 8AA

Solv Maintenance Lid Unit 8 Tamar Commercial Cenfre 25
Tamar Street Belfast BT4 1HR
Speckiral- Duck Hedko Bodarmer Postfach 41 01 51 70416

Shiifgart
Staburo GmbH Aschaver Sir. 30a 81548 Munich Gemnany

Surescreen Diagnostics Lid 1 Prime Parkway Prime
Enterprise Park Derby DE1 3QB

The Alexandra Florist 88 York Road Beffast BT15 3HF
The Bakery 52 Howard Strect Belfast BT1 6PJ

The Dociors Laboratory 60 Whitfield Street London Wi T 4EU
The Web Bureau Lid Unit 24 40 Montgomery Road Belfast
BT6SHL

Think Peaple Consulting Lid 12th Floor Causeway Tower 9
James Strest South Belfast, Co. Antrim BT2 8DN

Ulster Independent Clinic 245 Siranmillis Road Belfast BT9
5JH

Value Cabs Limited 16 Welfington Park Beffast BT9 6DJ

Vetfing NI 511 Ormeau Road Belfast BT7 3GS

WenStar Enfemprises The English Oaks, 6 Shepherds Hill
Brackneli Berkshire RG12 21.5

Wishar Group Milewater House Mill Road Ballydlare
CoAnttim BT39 DY

234518

1,200.00

59,0801

38353

89.80

354488
7440
198,00
13080
44633

9,35040

203094

50565
38,0000

12960

35.00
5220
132.735.
al
330.00

1,020.00

5,683.00

134161
96.00

1,425.00
859.20

254229
a7

Date 22 M’\ ﬂq; Signature @@»f

L




COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Address (with postcode)
Shareholder

~ No. of

David Bell 56 Osborne Park, Belfast, BT9 6JP

Crawford 20 Pipe Road, Randalsfown, Co

Maclean Antrim, BT41 2PR
85 Upper Dunmurry Lane,

Moira Burke  Dunmurry, Belfast, BT17 0QD

shares
held

12,500

12,600

12,500

Nomina
I value

12,500

12,500

12,500

TOTALS 37,500 37,500

s

Details of shares
held

Ordinary Shares

Ordinary Shares

Ordinary Shares

Date 22]\ N’l §7 Signature




Rule 2.030

*Insert name of company

(a)Insert name and address
of registered office of the
company

(b} Insert date

() insert name and
peeupation

(d) Insert full address

(e) Insert date

Form 2.14B

Statement of Affairs - Administration
No: 22239 of 2017

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE IN NORTHERN IRELAND CHANCERY DIVISICN

"(COMPANY INSOLVENGY)

IN THE MATTER OF *BIO-KINETIC EUROPE LIMITED Company No NI031415
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY (NORTHEN IRELAND) ORDER 1989

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Bio-Kinetic Europe Limited, c/o HNH Partners Limited,
Jefferson House, 42 Queen Street, Belfast, BT1 6HL

Farmerly of 14 Great Vicloria Street, Belfast, BT? 7BA

on the (b) 18 October 2017 , the date that the company entered administration.

Affidavit

This affidavit must be sworn before a solicitor or commissioner of oaths or an officer of the
court duly authorised to adminisier oaths when you completed the rest of the form,

Doavid Juu Meaoeder TSl

I(c)
MO ICAL T B oo 1L
of (d) Sk SBeeE  PAatUc
AeacasT & Lot

make oath and say that [ believe that the facts stated in the several pages exhibited hereto and
attached marked are a full, true and compiete statement of the affairs of the
above named company as at (e} 19 October 2017 the date that the company entered

administration.

Sworn at \'&(—% L W\ (.9@-\.)\ \)\'&]@"‘4 S"Q /\Kﬁ‘a'“}h

Dated 10 AU
Signature(s) O wr@fg)L/
| N T
N

A solicitor of Commissioner of Oaths or Duly Authorised Officer

Before me

The Solicitor or Commissioner is particularly requested, before swearing the affidavit, to
make sure the full name, address and description of the despondent are stated, and to
initial any crossings out or other alterations in the printed form. A deficiency in the
affidavit in any of the above respects will mean that it is refused by the court, and wili
necessitate its being re-sworn.




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

\ssefs subject to floating charge:

“ixed Assets

nvestment in Subsidiary
stock

repayments

-ash at Bank

rade Receivables

yther Debtors

Incharged assets:

stimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Jnature QO\M—&T\ S

Notes

Date

Book Estimated to
Value realise
£ £
348,224 75,000
30,000 20,000
169,211 -
238,252 -
22,418 22,418
288,668 13,500
11,783 -
1,108,554 130,918
2o AAY . 2ot}




A1l - Summary of liabilities

wﬁ«ﬁ,\,

Signature D Oad (ﬁi\.y/ Date

Estimated to

realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from

Page A) | £ 130,918

Liabilities

Preferential creditors: £ (86,017)

Estimated deficiency fsurplus as regards preferential creditors: £ 44,901

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ (11,980)

Estimated fotal assets available for floating charge holders £ 32,921

{“‘ ~hts secured by floating charges £ (275,000}

Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating charges £ (242,079)

Estimated prescribed part of net property where appiicable (prought down) 11,980
- Total assets available to unsecured creditors E 11,980

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall £ {1,535,114)

to floating charge holders)

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors (excluding any £( (1,523,134)

shortfall to floating charge holders) ) |

Shortfall fo floating charge heolders (brought down) £ (242,079)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regard creditors £ (1,765,213)

£ (37,500)
f. .ed and called up capital
Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members £ (1,802,713)

D DDV 27

U



66269 HEs 618 158jleg UnoD sjenleben g sHosay AID sposey AND
Dm.mvm.h adyo szld m:o.:f. ‘00 _._aMEO _mwo.hum::..x._w cmmm._m pEOM MND Ll mum_nEOO SUNNY wum_.QEOO SEN2UD
0091z gHs €18 1sejeg peoy tioiey § N0 INOQIEH G} 8SNOH S10 S82IA19S JuaLLesl] {EsjayD EERITVEL]

juaLE®l] [EDIUBYD
9965 TS0 PLAL X8s8(pp|N Weylled peod Indg prt ubisld epuay sayeyD jO'
Wiia14 jepusy sslleyn
007057 WHE §.18 umoq 09 YnpAllen peoy yinoloqs|iH Aebing ynpAilen Algbing ynphies
zZ9'9gr Y19 719 1sejled peoy Jjauanog Aem Jamoyplipg o seoiales Seipled aDiMeS DEIRIED
Z0'9GL b rge £V 'sIueT aquieseloly pun aRUpA esnoH 21ebylioN pil eualbAH Jouue) Y suUsIBAL uouUuED
LivL 120 Slqoy LY 14
09B0E'S F6 €19 ISBl9g peoyY HUBMISSAA € [ELILLS] BlIOID|A 6DEIOIS PUE S[EAOLISY SUMOIG abeloig
puE s|eA0LUBY sUmolg
00°056 M 18 Buewd|eg sueysyBnoig 1808 LRI 92 @oloBId|eipaly sueysyBnolg a9poeldeopaly
. sueysydnolg
#LEPL §85e0 D0Od sases) 004
L2 9reel veizlg 1selj9g 13343 BUOIOIA 18915 Pl P
aiealEaH ofeuy-01g
oozZel'e ASIE ZNL Juey sliapn ofipliquny peoy piaibuo peyuwi] Az|uelg pue weyblneg PaYLLT
Agjuels pue weybuljeg
WA’ SNO 6LL8 ybeLug proy 18N DSH Iseleg
sjueybeuo( | [e)dsoH YbeUeLUls g auoih] S80IAUSS palEUS o|qensnay SJUN0INY 1SN OSH Iselag
00066 WSt 6218 UWNI) peoOY polpung gl Wed sssuisng IaLUIoD sPnN _<m Iun seoes UoNGLISIQ seieay uoinglisiq sayeag
6EFFE NES v26 apliaily 1883 peoy UCIIW ZE Py eiedujesH pawifed | piT sseolljesy pewdeg
00°004L2 198 LMD @melD yied Sselisng amal]) esnoy eljos|y paywiy pogiaixeg pajiul pRoglepeg
06'6aY'C "IF'S ©.1H I5BJ@g PEOY HUBH 1S8AA | Py @JEoUjEsH Jajxeg PV 84E0U)BRL] JalXEy
¥LOZ/LL/E) sbieyo Buiteold | 00°0 H1g L8 IsB)ed 'ynog sienbg |rebaueq | puElBl] JOYUBY
000 01 unqng] jouuajf|eg 38apn e elolls|A)y PUERI| SlAIE UO[SIAIG 1810067 JS1BAM UBMABARg Uaisisg 8100
Joep uemobi|eq
000006 NY0 APD3 uopuo Jsalis Jajuadie) uyop ssnoH J8jliediE] UYOr Sjuang |BUCBUISlU] BUalY sjUaA]
JEUONEWISI] BUSYY
cO'GrFa'L 169 £z.L9 BasAsuopy peoy uemabAeg ogz (IN) oUlueDg JuBIRby oyiiusiog yleinby
¥3'88| NYE d77 suopes|iand
£20g  auusHioA uoldyg Mied ssouisng (EH uopBnolg @ency pieysen SUORESYINd Sseusng eioby ssouIsny eloby
00 00T 3306 €14 15B}jag JeHenD SR PeOY [SUUBUD PO L PYT [BOIPON Z9E D7 1B2IpaN 268
E;
loypsio
uaniB Ad pley 3
Aunoeg funges | Alunoes Aue gep JUBLUIEID IO
1O BMEBA Fer] josiesg | o unowy - (@pooysod yim) ssalppy JOlpals Jo sWeN

uoissessad s Auedwas au ut Auadord Jsao api jo uohuslas Bujwiee sioypalo pue S90S L0 spaoh jo Aiddns eiy Jo SoUBADE Ul pted
sjunolue Buiwielo siewlosno pue sjusWadibe sies [euohipucd o Buises| [sleya ‘sseyoind-ally Japun SI0)IpaIo (|8 AJUep| PUE SIONPSID {8 SPNIOUI ISNLU NOA (810N

SHOLIJI™I ANYJNOD

o




02'$9e

€6 0L 1SEjjog YIed ELUOP|SESE: Jg SeolAles |BoHIoa|T oud

SaDjAIeS [ESUI09IT BUg

06 0¥l ve Q98 71d 1=eyjiad 12alS Spiejepy ZZ siofenng peieleyg spin) Apsuuay Jouused,0 EH T
Apauuay JouuoD,0
60°05E ¥y 1S exusyiag utndis pecy Wieg 082 P OINY 20 P i) 20
8. /[E6'EG SO L1 WUy peoY Isejjeg ¥igd ABojculas] WUy sUoHNioS DelN suopn[og SAYN
06°2E0'81 HZ ML pi ABojoutaay
'Aaling satury | -uodn-pudLlyay peoy Ydiopleqg asnoy §Bisie ‘Gz Jun py] ABojouyos] ¢ soUaIog sYIIN '} S0UBIDS BYIIN
009t 432 LN 1s1saysiiEp peoy ploiko eiue] ABoloulaa [ j21Saygukiy PSIWL SelES SON | PRI S90S DON
0020} NOE 118 98NS BUOWIA 26 P 9JESUJEaH @A SBONT P
SIEDIEBH AL SBEINT
00'8bs X326 1110 Wniod pJojpuBlg U0s|aZ slogisjUIA) Palid ulep ABo|ouLos] §7 ABorouyas §7
D0'E09'E Hd/ £ MODSE[D) 82B|d UCIMEN ¥ WN(EDa AnaT winijeDoly Ana
IRV 491 £2.19 spieumomwman siubisH Uod[Bd g BuninsuoD INaX Buiinsuo Wa
gLZen’l 401/ ¥5HI puUBRooS uosBUAT Pacy uelipe esnol MeIRYUN B () Welnay uodl | P17 (4N) UiEmnop uok
LI0EHO/LE piey | 00°000'6.Z S3/ zlg1sejled 1S pioipeq | ‘erenhg piojpeg IN 1Al
ableyn Buneold
00°002'31 dS0 5113 siysployBls ‘suolg Mleg Ssaulsng sUojg Aej puoweiq Z Jiun Wwejsu) EST]
FANT) OV 1919 WY WBERS ol terag Wed soieio g4 ssaidid Jeined s4i s5210X3 J8UN0y 84|
18922 0¥ JdlNH
05°646'9 d1Z OvMN sJlyspiojpeg plojpag enueay S Aled eQ 8F pY [E0ULDa] SaA0IS PI7 [BOILYDSL, SBACID
¥0'L0L°EL dQz Bz uings)] eAllq alcluules gl SasAlag Bulues|o NOD S80IAIS
Bujues|) NOD
00°008'% HYZ DN teybuoN sueT Uojte Uno) siegldod ¢l soualng a3 adidulod | "@oues o)l ediduloy
75°25¥ 300 .19 1selled PeoY YIoUY 607 qedelod GBD-y-U04
60619 : yewdeq dnis|2H 0062-MQ &) BuBAlgsseH douy diid doty dil4
00°080'8¢ SO 818 1S8)1eg peoy BEResty Bf si0100pai] sloloopeis
000002 139 119 1seyjed 19248 ebaijo] enua) UBUN0S ;. BENS PY] {IN) 2IPeN uens PP (N SIPSIN Az
89'0.5'801 aJueld S2I8]5) 01838 SHESST sep ani | patupdy suijoing pawndo suyoing
0r052°} YO/ z19 1seleq YINog 18alig SsWer |¢ pi ueld P U
£968Y L 949 119 Iselieg 190118 PIBMOH Zi ADBLLRYJ s12|s3 AoBRUNEYH SI9[ST
0’080 v¥ SH¥ 8234 squwed TuopBuiuny AInNquodly peoY AS((00f, PRI S40 ofiaug abiigy
75'106'628 ~(peIELpSe) SIER
painoasun ssAoldwz
00'ZeY Sl 9DS UYSPIOeN AID UBpiED YReMyDla] sius) sseulsng allUsuonag ou| (EG0lD $03 ou] |Bqo|D $03
006952 79 6116 Ise)5g peoy WY 658 BT APIEH '8 LOSPIAEQ APIEL] % UasplARQ |
D0'o0G'gE dr9 619 "1Sejjod Mied auogsQ 95 lleg piaeg
£8'LI¥E AUBUIBE UUOH GZ2EG 6Z-61 JIS~aposng-sueH Haws sdoing 11D Hqws adaina 11D
00'G19°0Z X HdZ Pl WUy 09 'UMOols|epLEY _vmo.m adid 07 ues[osy pIoMeln
L4628 ud} 0L18 sualA} 60 uduuebung peoy si88lD) 57 PY Welhdon mahdog
0R'9%E'L SI8Y10I[ 95010 s1o0ig 9s0|5
SE'OPD') MW #1430 PR

SUUSPIOYELS JUBIL UO UGUNG O} WL RIBNbS UMOID '8SnoH UNEdld pejuy] eieoylesy uabiugo

fieouyeaH wabiun

%

|G



ko2 Aov =z 0 IS simeuBis
\u,v.mNN.va Sjunolle paniooy
02’658 AUG 6ELT Uy oQ aiepAlieg peoy N 8SNoH Jelemaljiy dnoisy HEUSIA ~dnels Weyspn
GoGZyl STZ Z19d allysiiag |ewineld [|IH spieudayg g 'se0 ysibu3 ey sesudiang IEjguspn sosUdIaIUT IBIGUBAA
00'96 SOt LLH 1seljeg peoy NeallI] LG [N Buiiap, iN Bumen
LS LPE) Qg 619 18Bfiag Ned uciBUlepA G1 pelllWiT sgesy enjep paliu SABY anjeA,
00'eB8's HI'g 6.1 15Ejjed peOY Sfjiuueng Girg 1LY iepuadepd) 1818)n oI
juspusdapu] 881N
00°020°L Nag P11 BuginsuoD
21g Wihuy 0D JSejjeg UINOg joeuig sewer 6 Jamo) ABMesnen Jookd yiz) pi Bupynsuon ajdosd yuyr adoad yuiy 1
ov'oge i TH6 9.1¢ 1sE)eq pEOY AISWCERIUGIY OF 2 IUN PY] NEaing Gapi, eyl neeing geps ayl,
Wwgelzel N3t LLA UopUoT 188115 ponium 09 Aoteloqe siejodd Bl | Aojeloge| Sioyoog il
02°es d9 LLgIs8jjeg 19043 premot 25 Laxeg eyl Aedeg oy L
Q0's¢E AHE G118 1Sejieg PeOY YI0A 88 }510|{ BIDUBXB(Y BU ], 1sHo|d eipuBXay U1
09'62!l - g0¢ 137 AQI8q Wed esudisiig ewnd Remyied slliid | P17 soSoubaIq uesioseing [y
solsouBelg ussIosaIng
00°000'6E AUBLLLGD UOIUNW 6¥5 18 B0E JS JoNeyosy HGWD oIngelg Haws cingers
§9°'66g WBBIMS 9i¥02 16 10 L yoepsag Jawepeqg oMlsH Jonig-aapoeds ¥onig-iespeds
¥6'060'T dHl ¥18 1SBlieg J8ang Jewie] GF 8NuaD) [B0/ewluo] TeWe ] g uun DI 2aURLSINEN MOS PY1 8OuUBUSIUBI AIOS
o0v’0se's Yv'B 218 Iselieg J8a4s [[BYUaW] g1 AND aUY 4, XBLS AUD =y} U, xBUS
ceary §109l18 Isejjeq plevoplng Yied ssalsng Ubee/MclIED /59 SHUM DINS WS
08'0EL H38 8.8 sellag peoy UoulYeUAeq |.¢ eiBIST pu| semoT ' 1N B (N wis P OND IS
00'861 X3¢ 818 18E)ieg ynpliies aAli(l GexoBIgHDOUY 61 '} JIun YUBGPaIyg HUeGpas
vyl 106 €18 35829 pue|s| s,Usenpd e[us) UoieAdUU] BU L P11 Ipsisies ‘P11 ipelsies
g rPS'e X1 821d WiLUY 07 LINGSH] MBAA SIO[USEE Vg SWSISAS BUNULA LOSUI00Y WEg sualsig
Buijuug uosujgoy wes
08'68 58| .19 isejiag ssed [eBatlog opy 00 dweg jaqany "D delg 1aqqry
£5'88¢ VE. 2L 158jjeg 192/}5 BLOIA JB8ID b-¢ 199135 BLOPIA 188D BIUSD PI Lisfiey P17 uisjuey
91°080'68 ANG SAML XOSeIPPI U0ISIH "MOIUIEaH ¥iBdl UORNGINSIC XIUaold 05-gr JUN SIaunoy [BUONELLIALUL YIND P¥1 si8lnoD
[BUD[ELLISILL ¥OIND)
00°002'L ML 818 188)|eF USID POOMUSAIE) GE PF| SSIIMSS 7 BURpY U0Siag PEREnD P
saojueg @ Bunipny
U0slad palgeny
1g'isv'se ] S3F Y203 U0puoT 19ang 178 838|d LMOIT O PIBAA BRI 4777 SUOSey JUasu|d a7 SUOSERN JussUly
J1 OF'Eee Dd0 9L WopBlp| paytin lejsayoue 'pIofEIL PO PEOY joqie] ‘asnoH piepEQ dno.sy BIpa Hg dndis eipsiy Hd
00’0 NXE £Y3 Jeepp pue sUA] pueliepung AefA ([omisqiie] o oBuely




eI

Ei=z ~ Ay QT %Ed ainjeubis
00§°'.¢e 00S°ZE | STVLOL
seleyg Aleuiplo 0052} 0052t o0 2118 3seyeg ‘Aunwung ‘sueT Auntwiung Jeddn g axjing ediofy
Saieys ABUPIO 00521 00521 Hd? Lr1g Wiy 03 ‘UMOls|EpUBRY 'peoy adid Og UBB[OE PIOJMEIT
saleyg _.:m.c_Eo 00SZL 00s'zlL dirg 6.9 1Sejleg Yied aulodso o °g DIAEq
anjea PIED,
piay salBeyYsS JO s[ie)aq [BUILION | s&Jeus jo oN (epoojsod ypm) ssaippy Japijoysleyg Jo swiepN

SHAATOHIYYHS ANVJNIOD

!

(gd




